l&@

Sugmunstycke

Outlet

Ansaugduse
BcacbiBawowaa Hacagka
Suceuse

Boquilla de succion
Bocchetta di aspirazione

Manual

User manual
Gerbrauchsanleitung
UHcTpyKUumnA

Manuel d’utilisation
Manuale d’usa
Instruziono di montaggio

MA55-33 rev.0

Copyright © 2017 Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Vasby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: info@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com



SVENSKA
ENGLISH
DEUTSCH
PYCCKUI
FRANCAIS
ESPANOL

ITALIANO

7-10

11-14

15-18

19-22

23-26

27-30



MA55-33S

Sugmunstycke
|

Det ar viktigt att lasa igenom denna manual noggrant for att trygga poolutrustningens funktion och livslangd.
Pahlén AB ansvarar ej for produktgaranti eller skador som sker till foljd av felaktig installation, handhavandefel eller felaktigt
underhall.

Produktbeskrivning

Sugmunstycket kan ha olika funktioner i en pool. Exempel pa dessa funktioner ar:

« Extra sugmunstycke péa sugledningen till poolens cirkulationspump for att férhindra att pumpen gar torr pa vatten ifall nivan i
poolen sjunker under braddavloppet.

« Extra utsug néra botten for att sakerstélla att vatten inte blir stillastdende pa poolens botten.

Sugmunstycket finns i designutforande Classic for olika typer av pool med liner.

For montage i PP- alternativt glasfiberpool, anvands art.nr 125820, se instruktion MA55-11.

Dimensioner

D
Ox0O 2| 2% -
OXO, S1€e T | @ S
D)
[ T
130
Art.nr 125820 - o]
38-_- -
X ‘
i —
3| & 2> 3
« - rrr """ "/ ¥ ‘¥ >V 00—/ QL] 111 2
O] Q )
Art.nr 125825 ¢350 16
Allméan info
Rekommenderade varden betréffande vattenkvalitet:
Total klorhalt: max 3,5 mg/liter (ppm)*
Klorid(salt)halt: max 250 mg/liter
pH-vérde: 72-76
Alkalinitet: 60-120 mg/liter (ppm)
Kalciumhardhet: ~ 100-300 mg/liter (ppm)
Jarn: max 0,1 mg/l *
Koppar: max 0,2 mg/l *
Mangan: max 0,05 mg/I *
Fosfor: max 0,01 mg/I *
Nitrat: max 50 mg/l *

* Enligt EN 16713-3
Utanfor dessa véarden galler ej produktgarantin

Installation allmant

Rekommenderat djup finns beskrivet i senare avsnitt.

» Armering far aldrig ligga narmare rostfritt material &n minst 50 mm i gjutna poolkonstruktioner.

» Elektriska installationer >30V far ej placeras inom 500 mm avstand fran nagot rostfritt material.

» Vid montering skall rostfria verktyg med rengjorda kontaktytor anvandas.

» Forvara produkterna i originalférpackningen anda till installationen for att undvika repor och flackar.

+ Var aktsam vid monteringen sa att inte produkten repas.

« Undvik att placera koncentrerad dosering av kemikalier intill rostfria detaljer. Skador kan uppsta vid utebliven poolcirkulation.

Pahlén®

3 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33S

Sugmunstycke
|

For poolstomme av tra, plat eller plast - kladd med liner
Art.nr 125820 Classic

Mattritning for hal i poolvagg
@70-76

OBS! Ej skala 1:1
av trycktekniska skal.

Montera sa har:

1. Gor hal i stommen enligt mall och montera flansen med bifogad skruv och monteringsbricka fran
insidan av poolen (se skiss).

2. Fast den sjalvhaftande packningen (t=1,5mm) pa flansen.

Montera poolduken och pabdrja vattenfyllning.

4. Nar vattnet nar ca 5 cm under sugmunstycket, skar ett litet kryss i poolduken i centrum av halet.
Montera packningen (t=2mm) och tatringen.

5. Renskar duken efter tatringens inre kant.

Montera fronten med Pahlén-logotypen uppat.

7. Fyll upp poolen med vatten till dess énskade niva.

w

o

Flans

Poolstomme pIywood/pIét\L Vagg-

matta\ /Poolduk

~Forsankt skruv M5x16 (6 st)

— Tatring

ﬂ

\-Forsankt skruv M5x20 (2 st)

Front
Monteringsbricka

— Tatring
Forsankt skruv M5x30 (4 st) Packning t=2 mm

Sjalvhaftande packning t=1,5 mm

Pahlén®?

4 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33S

Sugmunstycke

For poolstomme av mursten, isolerblock, betong - kladd med liner
Art.nr 125825 Classic

Mursten Isolerblock Betong*
I o I
o o o
& & &
£ £ c
= = s
e SA i
\O\ I
126 126
126 *Radfraga er betong-/
ytskiktsleverantdr om
eventuellt tatskikt och appliceringsmetod.
Vaggmatta
PVC-skiva Liner
Isoblock
B L
Jordskruv « |
Vaggmatta / Poolduk
Taggbrickawl. N
& Forsankt skruv M5x16 (6 st)
Kabelskoring| J
Kl - . Skruv M5x20 (2 st)
- —
- = -= \
- —
Front

Ingjutningsrér med flans .
Tatring

Sjalvhaftande packning t=1,5 mm Packning t=2 mm

Pahlén®

5 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33S

Sugmunstycke

Montera sa har:

1. Anslut en kabel (minst 6 mm?) fran ingjutningsroret till markjord. Anvand medféljande skruv,
ringkabelsko och taggbricka.

2. Fixera ingjutningsroret, maskera flansen (den yta som sedan ligger an mot packnignen).
Mursten: Flansen ska vila mot fardig poolvagg (se A, bild pa féregaende sida).
Isolerblock: Flansen ska vila mot fardig poolvagg (se B, bild pa féregaende sida).
Betong: Flansen ska vila mot fardig poolvagg (se C, bild pa féregdende sida).
OBS! Minsta avstand skall vara 50 mm mellan detaljer av rostfritt material och ej rostfritt.
Rekommenderat djup, se ritning.

Gjut.
Fast den sjalvhaftande packningen pa ingjutningsrorets flans.
Montera poolduken och pabdrja vattenfyllining.

Nar vattnet nar ca 5 cm under sugmunstycket, skar ett litet kryss i poolduken i centrum av halet.
Montera packning (2 mm) och tatringen.

Renskar poolduken efter tatringens inre kant.
Montera fronten med Pahlén-logotypen uppat.
9. Fyll upp poolen med vatten till 6nskad niva.

o gk w

® N

Vinterstangning
1. Demontera fronten.
2. Halet pluggas med en vinterplugg (ingar ej). Anvand en plugg med konisk expander eller R 1%%"-ganga.

Tatring

Pahlén®?

6 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33E

Outlet
|

It is important to read this manual carefully in order to ensure smooth functioning and long service life of the pool equipment.
Pahlén AB is not responsible for the product warranty in case of any damage due to improper installation, mishandling or main-
tenance.

Product description

The outlet nozzle can have different functions in the swimming pool. Examples:

» Optional outlet nozzle in the suction line to the pool’s circulation pump serves to prevent the pump running out of water if the
pool water level falls below the skimmer.

» Additional outlet near the pool bottom ensures that water does not become still at the pool bottom.

Outlet nozzle of the Classic design is intended for different pool types with liner.

For installation of PP - an alternative fiberglass pool, item no 125820 is used, see instruction MA55-11.

Dimensioner

L |
D
gl ¥ L. | Ll 3
8 S|o @ s
D
[ ll
130
Item no. 125820 ;fz' i‘l
38 N
I ‘
i —
. © o
e oS 4+ Slol 1] 8
O, ASE D) IS QU §
Item no. 125825 @350 16

General information
Recommended water quality values:

Total chlorine content:  max 3.5 mg/liter (ppm)*
Chloride (salt) content: max 250 mg/liter

pH-value: 7.2-7.6

Alkalinity: 60-120 mg/liter (ppm)
Calcium hardness: 100-300 mg/liter (ppm)
Iron: max 0.1 mg/l *
Copper: max 0.2 mg/l *
Manganese: max 0.05 mg/I *
Phosphorus: max 0.01 mg/I *
Nitrate: max 50 mg/l *

* Complies to EN 16713-3
Outside these values the product warranty does not apply.

Installation

The recommended depth is described in the subsequent sections.

» Reinforcement should never be closer than at least 50 mm from stainless steel in the cast-coated pool constructions.

» Electrical installations >30V must not be placed within 500 mm distance from any stainless steel material.

» During installation works, stainless steel tools with clean contact surfaces should be used.

» In order to avoid scratches and stains, keep the items in their original packaging until installation.

» Be careful during installation, so as not to scratch the item.

» Avoid placing concentrated chemical dosages next to stainless steel details. Damage can occur in case of no pool circulation.

Pahlén®

7 swimming pool equipment



MAS55-33E

Outlet

For the pool framework made of wood, metal or plastic - finished with liner
Item No. 125820 Classic

Dimension drawing for holes in pool wall

@70-76
uP

-
Pool framework:

Install as below:
. Make a hole in the frame according to the template and mount the flange with the
supplied screws and mounting plate on the pool inside (see diagram).

Fix self-adhesive packing (t=1,5mm) onto the flange.

Install the pool liner and begin flooding.

When the water reaches around 5 cm below the outlet nozzle, cut a small cross in the liner in the
center of the nozzle hole. Install packing (t=2mm) and sealing.

Trim the liner below the sealing inside edge.

Install the front with Pahlén logo on top.

Fill the pool with water up to the desired level.

NOTE! Not 1:1 scale
for technical reasons

[EEN

Eall SN

No o

Flange
Pool frame )
plywood/sheet\_ Foam \ /Lmer

JCountersunk screw M5x16 (6 pcs)

,,,,,, Sealing rin
Countersunk screw gnng

M5x20 (2 pcs)

Front
Mounting washer
— Sealing ring
Countersunk screw M5x30 (4 pcs) Packing t=2 mm

Self-adhesive packing t=1,5 mm

Pahlén®?

8 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33E

Outlet

For the pool frame made of building blocks, insulation blocks, concrete - covered with liner
Item No. 125825

Building blocks Insulation blocks Concrete*

Min 250
Min 250

126

126

126 *Consult your concrete/
waterproofing supplier
for any waterproofing and application method.

Foam
. pvC Liner
Insulation
block
B kL
Ground screwi Foam / Liner
Serrated lock Washer% N

Countersunk screw M5x16 (6 pcs)
Cable lug ring|

Countersunk screw M5x20 (2 pcs)

2
i

EEEN
AT
!

—
Front
Non leak flange o
Sealing ring
Self-adhesive packing t=1,5 mm Packing t=2 mm

Pahlén®

9 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33E

Outlet

Install outlet nozzle like this:
1.

ook w

®© N

Connect the cable (min. 6mm2) from the inlet pipe to the earth point. Use supplied screws, cable lug

ring and tag washer.

Fix the inlet pipe, mask the flange (the surface that should be under the packing).

Building blocks: The flange should rest on the finished pool wall (see A in diagram on the

previous page).

Isulating blocks: The flange should rest on the pool wall plastered finish (see B in diagram on the

previous page).

Concrete: The flange should rest on the pool wall plastered finish (see C in diagram on previous
age).

IElOgTI)E! The minimum distance between non-corrosive and corrosive materials shall be 50 mm.

Recommended mounting depth, see drawing.

Cast concrete.

Fix self-adhesive packing to the flange of the inlet pipe.

Install the pool liner and begin flooding.

When the water reaches around 5 cm below the suction outlet nozzle, cut a small cross in the liner in

the hole center. Install the packing (2 mm) and sealing.

Trim the pool liner after the sealing inside edge.

Install the front with Pahlén logo on top.

Fill the pool with water to the desired level.

Sealing ring

Winter storage

1.
2.

Remove the front.
The hole should be plugged with a winter plug (not included). Use a plug with conical expander or thread R 17%”.

Pahlén®?

10 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33T

Sauganschluss
|

Dieses Handbuch muss unbedingt sorgféltig gelesen werden, um die Funktion und Lebensdauer der Poolausriistung sicher-
zustellen.

Pahlén AB haftet nicht fiir Produktgarantie oder Schaden, die aufgrund falscher Installation, Bedienungsfehlern oder falscher
Wartung auftreten.

Produktbeschreibung

Der Sauganschluss kann im Pool firr verschiedene Funktionen eingesetzt werden. Beispiele fir diese Funktionen sind:

e Zusatzlicher Sauganschluss fur die Umwalzpumpe des Pools, um ein Trockenlaufen der Pumpe zu verhindern, wenn der
Wasserstand unter die Skimmer abfallt.

e Zusatzliche Absaugung in der Nahe des Bodens, um sicherzustellen, dass das Wasser nicht am Poolboden stehen bleibt.

Der Sauganschluss ist in der Designausfiihrung Classic fur verschiedene Poolarten mit Auskleidung erhéltlich.

Fir die Montage in PP- bzw. Glasfaserpools wird Art-Nr. 125820 verwendet, siehe Anweisung MA55-11.

Abmessungen
L 1
. D
Q& D g
2,
130
Art.Nr 125820 - |
38-_- -
I T
i —
In [ee] w0
s 44— Slol 1] S
S SRS =
0] S 1S

Allgemeine Informationen
Empfohlene Werte fur die Wasserqualitat:

Gesamter Chlorgehalt: max. 3,5 mg/Liter (ppm)*
Chlorid(Salz)Gehalt: max. 250 mg/Liter

pH-Wert: 7,2-7,6

Alkalinitat: 60—120 mg/Liter (ppm)

Kalziumharte: 100-300 mg/Liter (ppm) Eisen: max. 0,1 mg/I *
Kupfer: max. 0,2 mg/l *

Mangan: max. 0,05 mg/l *

Phosphor: max. 0,01 mg/l *

Nitrat: max. 50 mg/l *

* Gemal EN 16713-3
Bei Nichteinhaltung dieser Werte erlischt die Produktgarantie.

Installation allgemein

Die empfohlene Tiefe wird in einem spateren Abschnitt beschrieben.

* In gegossenen Pools muss der Abstand der Bewehrung zu Edelstahl mindestens 50 mm betragen.

» Der Abstand elektrischer Installationen >30 V zu Edelstahl muss mindestens 500 mm betragen.

» Bei der Montage sind rostfreie Werkzeuge mit gereinigten Bertihrungsflachen zu verwenden.

» Die Produkte sind bis zur Installation in der Originalverpackung zu lagern, um Kratzer und Flecken zu vermeiden.

» Bei der Montage missen Sie vorsichtig vorgehen, damit das Produkt nicht zerkratzt wird.

» Vermeiden Sie es, konzentrierte Chemikaliendosierungen in die Nahe von Teilen aus Edelstahl zu bringen. Bei nicht

vorhandener Poolzirkulation kann es zu Schaden kommen.
Pahlén
anien =

1 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33T

Sauganschluss
|

Fur Schwimmbecken aus Holz, Blech oder Kunststoff — mit Folienauskleidung
Art.Nr 125820 Classic

Maf3zeichnung fur Durchbriche
in der Poolwand ¢70-76

OBEN

e —

Wand-
bekleidung

-
Beckenrahmen

— -

Folienauskleidung

Gehen Sie bei der Montage wie folgt vor:

1. Erstellen Sie entsprechend der Schablone die Durchbriiche durch die Pool-
wand und montieren Sie den Flansch mit der mitgelieferten Schraube und
Montagescheibe von der Innenseite des Pools (siehe Skizze).

2. Befestigen Sie die selbstklebende Dichtung (t=1,5mm) am Flansch.

Montieren Sie die Poolauskleidung und beginnen Sie mit dem Auffullen des Wassers.

4. Wenn das Wasser ca. 5 cm unter der Saugduse steht, schneiden Sie in der Mitte des Lochs ein
kleines Kreuz in die Poolauskleidung. Montieren Sie die Dichtung (t=2 mm) und den Abdichtring.

5. Schneiden Sie das Tuch am inneren Rand des Abdichtrings entlang sauber zu.

Bringen Sie die Front mit dem Pahlén-Logo nach oben an.

7. Fllen Sie den Pool bis zum gewiinschten Fillstand mit Wasser.

ACHTUNG!
Mafstab aus drucktech-
nischen Griinden nicht 1:1.

w

o

Flansch
Beckenrahmen Wand- ) )
Sperrholz/BIech\_ beklei- Folienauskleidung
dung / Senkkopfschraube M5x16 (6 St.)
[ ———] J

Montagescheibe

Dichtungsring

Senkkopfschraube M5x30 (4 St.)

Senkkopfschraube
M5x20 (2 St.)

Front

Dichtungsring
Dichtung t=2 mm
Selbstklebend Dichtung t=1,5 mm

Pahlén®?

12 swimming pool equipment



MAB55-33T

Sauganschluss

Fur Schwimmbecken aus Mauersteinen, Dammblocken, Beton — mit Folienauskleidung
Art.Nr 125825 Classic

Mauerstein Dammblocke
I
3 2
< =
s =

126

126

126 * Fragen Sie Ihren Beton-/
Oberflachenlieferanten
nach einer gegebenenfalls erforderlichen
Abdichtungsschicht und Auftrageverfahren.

Wandbekleidung

PVC i
Beckenfolie  pammblock Beckenfolie

-

B L
Erdungsschraube. f
J I bekgﬁ?ﬁé / Folienauskleidung
Zahnscheibe%
o Senkkopfschraube M5x16 (6 St.)
Kabelschuhring|
Kl ,, B Schraube M5x20 (2 St.)
- -=
- - - \
- -=
Front
Mauerdurchfiihrung mit Flansch ) )
Dichtungsring
Dichtung selbstklebend t=1,5 mm Dichtung t=2 mm

Pahlén®

13 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33T

Sauganschluss

Gehen Sie bei der Montage wie folgt vor:

1. SchlieRen Sie die Mauerdurchfiihrung mit einem Kabel (mindestens 6 mm2) an den Erdungs-
anschluss an. Verwenden Sie dazu Schraube, Ringkabelschuh und Zahnscheibe, die mitgeliefert
wurden.

2. Fixieren Sie die Mauerdurchfiihrung, maskieren Sie den Flansch (die spater gegen die Dichtung

anliegende Flache).

Mauerstein: Der Flansch muss in Flucht mit der fertigen Poolwand liegen (siehe A, Bild auf der

vorherigen Seite).

Dammblock: Der Flansch muss in Flucht mit der fertigen Poolwand liegen (siehe B, Bild auf der

vorherigen Seite).

Beton: Der Flansch muss in Flucht mit der fertigen Poolwand ruhen (siehe C, Bild auf der vor-

herigen Seite).

ACHTUNG! Der Mindestabstand zwischen Teilen aus Edelstahl und nicht rostfreiem Stahl

muss 50 mm betragen.

Empfohlene Montagetiefe, siehe Zeichnung.

GieRen Sie.

Befestigen Sie die selbstklebende Dichtung am Flansch der Mauerdurchfiihrung.

Montieren Sie die Poolauskleidung und beginnen Sie mit dem Auffullen des Wassers.

Wenn das Wasser ca. 5 cm unter der Saugduse steht, schneiden Sie in der Mitte des Lochs ein

kleines Kreuz in die Poolauskleidung. Montieren Sie die Dichtung (2 mm) und den Abdichtring.

Schneiden Sie die Poolauskleidung am inneren Rand des Abdichtrings sauber zu. Dichtungsring

Bringen Sie die Front mit dem Pahlén-Logo nach oben an.

9. Fullen Sie den Pool bis zum gewtinschten Fllstand mit Wasser.

o 0k w

o ~N

Vorbereitung auf den Winter
1. Nehmen Sie die Front ab.

2. Das Loch wird mit einem Winterstopfen abgedichtet (nicht enthalten). Verwenden Sie einen Stopfen mit konischem Expander
oder R 1%2"-Gewinde.

Pahlén®?

14 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33R

BcacbiBawowaa HacagkKka
|

[nsa obecneyeHns HOpManbHOro hyHKLUNMOHMPOBAHUS U ANMTENBLHOrO Cpoka cry0bl 00opyaoBaHust bacceHa Heobxoaumo
BHMMaTENbHO NpoYnTaTh JAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO C Ha4Yana v 4o KoHUa.

MapaHTusa Pahlén AB He OefcTBYET, eCnin BO3HMKLLME NOBPEXAeHWs Obinv Bbi3BaHbl HENPaBUIIbHOW YCTAHOBKOW NU3AENus,
HenpaBubHbIM 06paLLEHNEM C HAM UK ero HeNpPaBUSbHbIM OOCIY>XUBAHUEM.

OnucaHue uspgenua

BcacbiBatoLwas Hacagka MOXeT UCNONHATL B 6accenHe pasHble yHKumn. Hanprmep:

» [lononHuTenbHas BcacblBatoLLaa Hacadka MOXeT YCTaHaBMMBATBLCA HA BCAChIBAOLLEN MUHUN LMPKYNALMOHHOIO Hacoca
bacceliHa, 4Tobbl He fOMYCTUTL paboTbl HAcoca “BCyXyto”, eCnn ypoBeHb BoAbl B 6accenHe onyckaeTcsl HXKe NepenuBHom
TpyObl.

» [lononHuTenbHbIN OTCOC BOMM3M AHA, YTOObI HEe 4ONYCTUTL 3acTOst BOAbI Ha AHe BaccenHa.

BcacbiBatowasn Hacagka B BapnaHTe Classic noaxoguT Ans pasHbix TUMoB 6accenHoB ¢ 0BNMLOBKON.

B 6acceiHbl n3 nonunponuneHa (PP) n cTeknoBonokHa ycTaHaBNMBaeTCst Hacaaka ¢ apTukynoM Ne125820 (cM. MHCTpyKLmMIo

ons MA55-11.

Pa3mepbl
L 1
. D
Q& D g
2,
130
L AJ
_0—_2_
38 I
ik
i —
In [ce] w0
s 44— Slol 1] 3
ISt & =
0] S 15
ApT. Ne 125825 ¢350 16

O6wasn nHcgopmauus

PEKOMeHAyeMbIe napamMmeTpbl Ka4eCcTBa BOAbI:

O0w,. cog. xnopa: He 6onee 3,5 mr/n (4/mMnH)*
Cop-e xnopwvaos (conen): He 6onee 250 mr/n
3HauyeHune pH: 72-7,6

LLlenoyHocTb: 60-120 mr/n (4/mn)
KanbuneBas ecTKOoCTb: 100-300 mr/n (4/mnH)
XKenesa: He 6onee O,mr/n *

Megau: He 6onee 0,2 mr/n *
MapraHua: He 6onee 0,05 mr/n *
docgopa: He 6onee 0,01 mr/n *
HuTpatos: He 6onee 50 mr/n *

* CootB. gokymeHty EN 16713-3
Ecnu Boga He COOTBETCTBYET 3TUM OrpaHMYeHUAM, AeACTBME rapaHTMM NpeKpallaeTcs.

O6wme cBeaeHUs 06 ycTaHOBKe

PekomeHayemble 3HaveHne rnyOuHbl CM. B CriegytoLlem pasgerne.

* B 6eToHHbIX KOHCTPYKUMAX BaccenHa apmaTypa He [oMmKHa pa3meLyatsesa bnvke, yem B 50 MM, OT HepKaBetoLLero
maTtepuana.

e OnekTpuyeckmne ycTpomncTea ¢ HanpsbkeHneM Bbiwe 30 B He gomkHbl pa3mellaTbest 6nvke, yem B 500 mm ot nro6oro
3arNeMeHTa 13 HepXaBeroLLero Matepvana.

* [lpu MOHTaxe cnegyeTt UCNONb30BaTb UHCTPYMEHTBI U3 HEPXaBeoLWen CTanu € YNCTbIMU KOHTaKTHBIMU MOBEPXHOCTAMM.

» XpaHuTte nsgenus B OpUrMHanbHONM yrnakoBKe BNOTb A0 YCTAHOBKM, YTOObI n3bexaTb NosBNEeHNs Ha HUX LapanuH 1 NsSTeH.

* [lpun moHTaxe ByabTe OCTOPOXKHBI, YTOOLI HE NouapanaTts u3genue.

* He pa3smelyanTe KOHLEHTPUPOBaHHbIE XMMUKaTLl PSAOM C AeTansMu U3 Hepxasetowen ctanu. iHade npu npekpatieHun

LUMpKynsuum B 6acceiHe MOryT BO3HUKHYTb NOBPEXAEHUS.
Pahle

15 swimming pool equipment




BcacbiBawowaa Hacagka
|

OcHoBHOM KOpnyc 6accerHa U3 gepeBa, MeTanna unm nnacTuka — ¢ o6nmuoBKoOun
AprT. Ne 125820, Classic

FAL

YepTex c paamepaMmm Ansi oTBepcTus

@70-76

B CTeHKe baccemnHa
BEPX

e —

HacTteHHoe
NoKpbITUE

OcHoBHOMN

JlanHep

— -

BbinonHuTe cneayrowme onepauuu:

1. Cpenawite oTBepCcTME B OCHOBHOM Kopryce b6acceliHa B COOTBETCTBUM C
LWabnoHoM 1 3akpenute draHew, ¢ MOMOLLbIO NpUiaraemMoro BUHTa M MOHTaXHOM
Wwanbbl C BHyTPEHHEN CTOPOHbI GaccerHa (CM. PUCYHOK).

2. 3akpenuTe camokrnesiueecs ynnotHeHue (t = 1,5 mm) Ha donaHue.

YcTaHoBUTE TKaHb DaccenHa 1 HaunHavTe 3anonHeHne 6acceriHa.

4. Korga ypoBeHb BoAbl OyaeT NpuMepHO Ha 5 CM HVXe BCacbIBaloLLEn Hacaaku, NpopexsTe B TKaHW

6acceriHa HebonbLLION KPECT NO LIEHTPY OTBEPCTUA. YCTaHOBUTE YNIOTHEHNS (t = 2 MM)
N YNNOTHUTENbHOE KONbLO.

5. O6pexbTe TKaHb Mo BHYTPEHHEMY Kpato YNIOTHUTENBHOMO KonbLa.
YcTtaHoBuWTE NepeaHIoo naHens norotunom Pahlén Beepx.
7. 3anonHute 6accenH BO4OW [0 HY>XHOMO YPOBHSI.

BHUMAHMUE! (0ns
HaznadHocmu — He 8
macwmabe 1:1).

w

o

dnanel,
OcHoBHoit kopnyc GacceiiHa HacreHHoe §
- cbaHepalmeTann\_ nokpbITUE /ﬂaMHep
\ BuHT ¢ notaviHoi ronoskon M5x16 (6 wT.)
[ ———] J

MoHTaxHas wanba

YNnoTHWUTenLHoe
KOrbLO

BuHT ¢ notawHou ronosko M5x30 (4 wrT.)

MA55-33R

“-BuHT c notariHon rornoskon M5x20 (2 wT.)

MepeaHss naHenb

YNNOTHUTENBHOE KOSMbLO
YNNoTHeHne 2 Mm

YnnotHeHue 1,5 MM camoknesieecs

Pahlen

16 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33R

BcacbiBawowaa HacagkKka

OcHoBHOM Kopnyc 6accerHa N3 KAM@HHOW/KUPNUYHOMN KIagKu, U30NALMOHHbIX GIOKOB,
6eToHa — ¢ 06GNMLOBKOMN
ApT. Ne 125825 Classic

KameHHas knagka: U3onsiuMoHHbIe 6Grnoku
I
o o
n 0
N N
c £
= =

126

*OTHOCUTENbHO BO3MOXHOM 126
126 YKNaAK1 U30MUpyHoLLEro
cnosi 1 MeTofoB paboTbl
obpaTuTech K NoCTaBLUuKy BETOHA/MOKPLITHS.
HacTteHHoe nokpbITHe. HacTeHHoe nokpbiTue HacteHHoe nokpbiTue
nBX TNaitHep LTykaTypk NaitHep
M30onsumoHHblie _
GroKU BetoH
B L]
BWHT 3a3eMneHust HacrenHoe 5
i NoKpbITUE / Jlanep
o
3y6yartas LuaM6aw‘. N
. o BuHT ¢ notanHou ronoskon M5x16 (6 wrt.)
KabenbHbln kaHan|
_ BuHTbl M5x20 (2 wT.)

t
i

- -]
MNepenHas naHenb
BnyckHas Tpyba ¢ donaHuem
YNnoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO
YnnotHeHne 1,5 MM camoknesiieecs YNnoTHeHne 2 Mm

Pahlen

17 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33R

BcacbiBawowaa HacagkKka

BbinonHuTe criegyoume onepauuu:

1.

o gk w

®© N

Mogkntounte NpoBoA (CeYeHneM He MeHee 6 MM2) OT 3anNMBOYHON TPYObI K 3a3eMIEHMIO.
Vcnonb3yiiTe BxogsLLMe B KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKM BUHT,KabenNbHbIA HAKOHEYHUK 1 3yO4aTyto Lwanoby.
MpukpenuTe 3anMBOYHYIO TPYOY, 3aLLUTHLIA driaHeL, (MOBEPXHOCTb, KOTOPas AOIMKHa npuneratb K
YMMOTHEHMIO).
KameHHas knadka:
dnaHew JOMKEH yNUpaTbCs B OLUTYKATYPEHHYI0 CTEHKY 6accenHa (CM. ackn3 A Ha
npegblayLlen crpaHuue).
Uzonupyrowuti 6roK:
dnaHew, JOMKEH yNMpaTbCs B OLUTYKaTYPEHHYo CTeHKy 6accenHa (CM. ackus B Ha npeabiayLuen
cTpaHuue).
bemon:
dnaHeL, JOMKEH yNUpaTbCs B OLUTYKaTYPEeHHYo CTeHKy 6accenHa (cM. ackus C Ha
npegblayLlen crpaHmue).
BHMUMAHMUE! PacctosiHne mexay AeTansiMm U3 HepxaBeroLwMX U pXKaBerLmnx MmaTtepnanos
AOMKHO ObITb HE MeHee 50 MMm.
PekomeHayemyto rnybrHy MOHTaXa CM. Ha YepTexe.
3anuBka.
3akpenuTe camokresileecst ynioTHeHne Ha dnaHue 3anvMBHou Tpyobl.
YcTaHoBWTE TKaHb HacceliHa 1 Ha4ymHalTe 3anofnHeHe baccenHa.
Korga yposeHb BoAbl OyaeT NpuMepHO Ha 5 CM HMXe BCacbIBaKOLWEN Hacagku, MpopexsTe B
TKaHu GacceviHa HeGoMbLLOW KPECT MO LeHTPY OTBEPCTUS. YCTaHOBUTE YNIOTHEHUE (2 MM) 1
YNNOTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO.
Ob6pexbTe TKaHb MO BHYTPEHHEMY Kpato YNIOTHUTENBHOIO KombLa.
YcTaHoBUTE NepeaHIoo naHenb norotunom Pahlén Beepx.
3anonHuTte 6acceiH BOOOW OO HYXXHOMO YPOBHS.

3aKkpbITUe Ha 3umy

1.

CHumMmunTe nepeaHo naHenb.

YNnoTHMTENbHOE
KonbLO

2. OTBepCTUe 3aKpbIBAETCS 3MMHEN 3arnyLUKoi (He BXOAWT B KOMMIEKT nocTaBku). Vicnonb3ayite Npo6Ky ¢ KOHUYECKNM

paclmpeHvem nnu ¢ pessbor R 172"

18 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33F

Suceuse
]

Nous vous recommandons vivement de lire attentivement I'ensemble de ce manuel pour bien comprendre le fonctionnement
des équipements de la piscine et garantir leur longévité.

Pahlén AB décline toute responsabilité pour le produit ou en cas de dommages qui résulte d’'une mauvaise installation, d’'une
erreur de manipulation ou d’'un mauvais entretien.

Description du produit

La suceuse exerce différentes fonction dans une piscine. Voici quelques exemples de ces fonctions :

e Suceuse supplémentaire sur la conduite d’aspiration de la pompe de circulation de la pompe pour éviter que la pompe ne
marche a vide dans I'eau si le niveau d’eau dans la piscine baissé sous celui du déversoir.

» Aspiration supplémentaire a proximité du fond pour garantir que I'eau ne reste pas immobile au fond de la piscine.

La suceuse adopte un design Classic pour différents types de piscines a doublure.

Avant le montage de la version PP ou piscine en fibre de verre, il faudra utiliser I'art n°® 125820, voir les instructions MA55-11.

Dimensions
! 1
. D
Q& D g
D
Art. n° 125820 ;% iJ 130
38-_- -
| \
i ]
R oq Lo..
s 4 Slol 11| <
18 L -
) S Q
Art. n° 125825 ¢350 16

Informations générales
Valeurs recommandées pour la qualité de I'eau :

Teneur totale en chlore : maxi 3,5 mg/litre (ppm)*
Teneur en chlorure (sel de chlore) : Maxi 250 mg/litre
Valeur pH : 72-76

Alcalinité : 60-120 mg/litre (ppm)
Dureté du calcium : 100-300 mg/litre (ppm)
Fer: max 0,1 mg/l *

Cuivre : maxi 0,2 mg/l *
Manganése : maxi 0,05 mg/I *
Phosphore : maxi 0,01 mg/I *

Nitrate : maxi 50 mg/l *

* Selon EN 16713-3
Hors de ces valeurs, le produit n’est plus garanti.

Installation en général

La profondeur recommandée est décrite dans la section suivante.

» L’armature ne doit jamais étre placée a moins de 50 mm d’'un matériau inoxydable sur les structures de piscine moulées.

» Des installations électriques >30V ne doivent pas étre placées a une distance de moins de 500 mm d’un matériau inoxydable.
» Vid montering skall rostfria verktyg med rengjorda kontaktytor anvandas.

» Conservez les produits dans leur emballage d’origine jusqu’au moment de l'installation pour éviter les rayures et les taches.

» Faites attention pendant le montage afin que le produit ne soit pas rayé.

« Evitez de placer un dosage concentré de produits chimiques & coté de piéces inoxydables. Des dégats peuvent se produire

quand la circulation dans la piscine est interrompue.
Pahlé ®
anien ...)

19 swimming pool equipment



Suceuse
]

Pour les structures de piscine en bois, tdle ou plastique - revétues d’une doublure
Art. n° 125820 Classic

Croquis coté des trous dans les murs

de la piscine ¢70-76
Tapis mural HAUT

e —

Structure de
piscine

— -

Doublure de piscine

Nota : Le schéma n’est pas
a I'échelle 1:1 pour des
raisons techniques liées a
I'impression

Procédure de montage :

1.

w

o

Rondelle de montage

MA55-33F

Percez des trous dans la structure selon le gabarit et monter la bride avec les vis et rondelles de
montage fournies par l'intérieur de la piscine (voir le croquis). HAUT
Fixez la garniture d’étanchéité auto-adhésive (épaisseur = 1,5 mm) sur la bride. /_/"\\\
Montez la toile de piscine et commencez le remplissage d’eau. o = N
Lorsque I'eau atteint environ 5 cm sous la suceuse, tracez une petite croix dans la toile de piscine
au centre du trou. Montez la garniture d’étanchéité (épaisseur = 2 mm) et le joint d’étanchéité.
Massicotez la toile par rapport au bord intérieur du joint d’étanchéité.

Montez I'avant portant le logo Pahlén vers le haut.

Remplissez la piscine d’eau jusqu’au niveau souhaité.

Bride

Structure de piscine, Tapis

contreplaqué/téle\L mural\_ /Toile de piscine

~Vis noyée M5x16 (6 st)

- Bague d'étanchéité

ﬂ

\-Vis noyée M5x20 (2 st)

Avant

— . Bague d’étanchéité
Vis noyée M5x30 (4 st) Garniture d’étanchéité 2 mm d’épaisseur

Garniture d’étanchéité auto-adhésive, 1,5 mm d’épaisseur

Pahlén®?

20 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33F

Suceuse

Pour la structure de piscine en brique, bloc isolant, béton - revétue d’une doublure
Art. n° 124815 Marine, 125815 Classic

Brique Bloc isolant
I I
2 B
< £
s =

126

*Demander conseil & 126
126 votre fournisseur de
béton/ de couche extérieure a propos de la couche
d’étanchéité éventuellement nécessaire et de la
méthode d’application.

Tapis mural

PVC Doublure
Bloc isolant de piscine

Doublure

Doublure
de piscine

de piscine

-

B kL
Vis de t I
s de errei Tapis mural / Toile de piscine
Rondelle a plaque dentée% N

Vis noyée M5x16 (nombre : 6)

Anneau de sabot de cable|

Vis M5x20 (nombre : 2)

2
T

Avant
Tube d'injection avec bride

Bague d’'étanchéité

Garniture d’étanchéité auto-adhésive, 1,5 mm d’épaisseur Garniture 2 mm d’épaisseur

Pahlen

21 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33F

Suceuse

Procédure de montage :

1. Raccordez a la terre un cable (au moins 6 mm?) relié au tube d’injection Utilisez la vis, 'anneau de
serre-cable et le crampon d’assemblage fournis.

2. Fixez le tube d'injection, masquez la bride (la surface qui est ensuite en contact avec la garniture

d’étanchéité).

Brique: La bride doit étre au ras de la paroi de la piscine fini (voir A, image sur la page précédente).

Bloc isolant: La bride doit étre au ras de la paroi de la piscine fini (voir B, image sur la page

précédente).

Béton: La bride doit étre au ras de la paroi de la piscine fini (voir C, image sur la page précédente).

Coulez le béton.

Fixez la garniture d’étanchéité auto-adhésive sur la bride du tube d’injection.

Montez la toile de piscine et commencez le remplissage d’eau.

Lorsque 'eau atteint environ 5 cm sous la suceuse, tracez une petite croix dans la toile de piscine
au centre du trou. Montera la garniture d’étanchéité (2 mm) et le joint d’étanchéité.

Massicotez la toile par rapport au bord intérieur du joint d’étanchéité.
Montez I'avant portant le logo Pahlén vers le haut.
9. Remplissez la piscine d’eau jusqu’au niveau souhaité.

o gk w

® N

Bague d’étanchéité

Fermeture hivernale
1. Démontez la partie avant.

2. Obstruez le trou avec un bouchon hivernal (non inclus dans la livraison). Utilisez un bouchon muni d’'un expanseur conique
ou un filet R 1%%”.

Pahlén®?

22 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33Sp

Boquilla de succion
|

Lea el manual del equipo de piscina detenidamente para asegurar su buen funcionamiento y vida util.
Pahlén AB no se hace responsable ni cubre la garantia de producto si este presenta dafios derivados de una incorrecta insta-
lacion, manipulacion o mantenimiento.

Descripcion del producto

La boquilla de aspiracion puede tener varias funciones en una piscina. Unos ejemplos de estas funciones son:

« Como bhoquilla de aspiracion adicional en el tubo de aspiracion hacia la bomba de circulacién para prevenir que la bomba se
guede sin agua si el nivel del agua quede por debajo del rebosadero.

» Como bhoquilla de aspiracion adicional en el fondo de la piscina para asegurar que el agua no se quede estancado en el
fondo.

La boquilla de aspiracion viene en diferentes disefios Classic para diferentes tipos de piscinas con liner.

Para la instalacion en piscinas de polipropileno o fibra de vidrio se usa el articulo n°® 125820, ver instruccion MA55-11.

Dimensiones

D
Q& D g
2,
[ I
Articulo n°® 125820 e iJ 130
0-22
38 -
¢
i —
Y [ee] 0
e 4 gzl Y s
IS IS =
o S S
Articulo n°® 125825 @350 16

Informacion general
Valores recomendados relativas a la calidad del agua:

Contenido total de cloruros: max. 3,5 mg/l (ppm)*
Contenido de cloruro (sal):  max. 250 mg/I

Valor pH: 72-76
Alcalinidad: 60-120 mg/l (ppm)
Dureza de calcio: 100-300 mg/l (ppm)
Hierro: max. 0,1 mg/l *
Cobre: max. 0,2 mg/l *
Manganeso: max. 0,05 mg/l *
Fosforo: max. 0,01 mg/l *
Nitrato: max. 50 mg/I *

* Segun EN 16713-3
La garantia no cubre valores que estéan fuera de estos limites.

Consejos de instalacion

La profundidad recomendada esta explicada en una seccioén posterior.

» En piscinas con estructuras moldeadas, deje una distancia de al menos 50 mm entre armaduras y materiales inoxidables.

» Deje una distancia de al menos 500 mm entre instalaciones eléctricas >30V y materiales inoxidables.

» Use herramientas inoxidables con superficies de contactos limpios durante el montaje.

» Almacene los productos en su embalaje original hasta el momento de la instalacion para evitar posibles arafiazos o manchas.
» Coloque el producto con cuidado para evitar arafiazos.

 Evite colocar dosis concentrada de sustancias quimicas cerca de detalles inoxidables. Puede causar dafios en caso de que

la circulacion de la piscina no llegara a producirse.
Pahle ®
——
anien D

23 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33Sp

Boquilla de succion
|

Para estructura de piscina de madera, chapa o plastico- revestida con liner
Articulo n° 125820 Classic

Esquema acotado de los agujeros en

@70-76

la pared de la piscina
ARRIBA

e —

Estructura de
piscina

Moqueta de
pared

Liner

— -

NOTA! No corresponde

a escala 1:1 por motivos

Instale de la siguiente manera: tpograficos.

1. Haz agujeros en la estructura segun el esquema y monte la brida con el tornillo y la arandela
suministrados.

2. Fije la junta autoadhesiva (t=1,5mm) sobre la brida.

Monte la lona de la piscina y comience a rellenar la piscina con agua.

4. Cuando el agua llega 5 cm por debajo de la boquilla de aspiracion, corte una pequefia cruz en la
lona, en el centro del orificio. Monte la junta (t=2mm) y la junta circular.

5. Recorte la lona al ras del borde interior de la junta circular.

Monte la parte frontal dejando el logotipo Pahlén hacia arriba.

7. Rellene la piscina con agua hasta el nivel deseado.

ARRIBA
§ o @

w

o

Brida
Estructura de piscina Lona .
contrachapado/chapa \_ pared \ / Liner
Tornillo avellanado M5x16 (6 st)
[ —— J

Arandela de
montaje

Anillo de sello

Tornillo avellanado M5x30 (4 st)

\-Tornillo avellanado M5x20 (2 st)

Frontal

Anillo de sello
Junta t=2 mm

Junta autoadhesiva t=1,5 mm

Pahlén®?

24 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33Sp

Boquilla de succion

Para estructura de piscina de ladrillos, bloques de hormigoén aislante- revestidas con liner
Articulo n° 125825 Classic

Ladrillos Bloques aislantes Hormigon*
I
3
3 N
o\ £
= =
=
@ “““““ @ """ i
\O\ 1
126 . 126
126 Consulte tu proveedor
de hormigén/revestimiento sobre posible
capa sellante y método de aplicacion.
Moqueta de
Moqueta de pared Moqueta de pared
Yeso PvC Liner Yeso i
Liner Blogques o Liner
aislantes Hormigon*
B L]
Tornillo de tierrai Moqueta Ee Liner
Arandela dentada% pared /
. 6 Tornillo avellanado M5x16 (6 st)
Terminal de anillo] J
- Tornillo M5x20 (2 st)

EEEE
i

-
Frontal
Tubo encapsulado con brida )
Anillo de sello
Junta autoadhesiva t=1,5 mm Junta t=2 mm

Pahlén®

25 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33Sp

Boquilla de succion

Instale de la siguiente manera: ARRIBA

1. Conecte un cable (minimo 6mm?) del tubo encapsulado a la tierra. Utilice el tornillo el terminal de
anillo y la arandela dentada suministrados.

2. Fije el tubo encapsulado y enmascara la brida (el superficie en contacto con la junta).

Ladrillo: La brida tiene que descansar sobre una pared de piscina ya enlucida (Vea el dibujo A

en la pagina anterior).

Bloques de aislamiento: La brida tiene que descansar sobre una pared de piscina ya enlucida

(Vea el dibujo B en la pagina anterior).

Hormigon: La brida tiene que descansar sobre una pared de piscina ya enlucida (Vea el dibujo C

en la pagina anterior). Brida

NOTA! Tiene que haber una distancia minima de 50 mm entre detalles de materiales

inoxidables e inoxidables.

Profundidad de montaje recomendada, vea el dibujo.

Encapsule.

Fije la junta autoadhesiva sobre la brida del tubo encapsulado.

Monte la lona de la piscina y comience a rellenar la piscina con agua.

Cuando el agua llega 5 cm por debajo de la boquilla de aspiracién, corte una pequefia cruz en la

lona, en el centro del orificio. Monte la junta (2 mm) y la junta circular.

Recorte la lona de la piscina al ras del borde interior de la junta circular.

Monte la parte frontal dejando el logotipo Pahlén hacia arriba.

9. Rellene la piscina con agua hasta alcanzar el nivel deseado.

SO

o gk w

~

®

Anillo de sello

Cierre de invierno

1. Desmonte la parte frontal.

2. Tape el agujero con un tapén de invierno (no incluido). Utilice un tapén con tapén coénico de expansién o rosca R de 17%".
3. Hormigoén: (Vea el dibujo C arriba).

Pahlén®?

26 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33It

Bocchetta di aspirazione
|

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale per garantire una funzione ottimale e la massima durata dell’apparecchio.
La garanzia sul prodotto Pahlén AB decade per danni provocati da installazione errata, utilizzo improprio, errata 0 mancata
manutenzione.

Descrizione del prodotto

La bocchetta di aspirazione ha diverse funzioni in una piscina, ad esempio:

» bocchetta di aspirazione extra sul condotto di aspirazione della pompa di ricircolo della piscina, per evitare che la pompa
funzioni senza acqua nel caso in cui il livello della piscina si abbassi sotto lo scarico del troppo pieno;

e aspirazione extra vicino al fondo per garantire che I'acqua non rimanga ferma sul fondo della piscina.

La bocchetta di aspirazione € disponibile nel design Classic per diversi tipi di piscina con liner.

Per il montaggio in piscine in PP o in fibra di vetro, usare 'articolo n. 125820, vedere le istruzioni MA55-11.

Dimensioni
ORO 2 2
58 EERE R E
D
[ T
130
Art.n. 125820 i iJ
38 -
TS
i —
= 0
L] lal 1 e
Q| SYEY =
O] Q )
Art.n. 125825 @350 16
Dati generali
Valori consigliati per la qualita dell’acqua:
Contenuto totale di cloro: max 3,5 mg/litro (ppm)*
Contenuto cloruro (sale): max 250 mg/litro
pH: 7.2-76
Alcalinita: 60-120 mgl/litro (ppm)
Durezza del calcio: 100-300 mg/litro (ppm)
Ferro: max 0,1 mg/l *
Rame: max 0,2 mg/l *
Manganese: max 0,05 mg/l *
Fosforo: max 0,01 mg/l *
Nitrati: max 50 mg/l *

* Conforme a EN 16713-3
Se i valori non rientrano in questi parametri, la garanzia del prodotto decade.

Disposizioni generali per I'installazione

La profondita consigliata € indicata nel capitolo successivo.

» Per le piscine in muratura, tenere sempre una distanza di almeno 50 mm tra la struttura e i materiali non inossidabili piu
vicini.

» Le apparecchiature elettriche con >30V vanno posizionate ad almeno 500 mm di distanza dai materiali non inossidabili.

» Per il montaggio, usare utensili inossidabili con superfici di contatto ben ripulite.

» Conservare i prodotti nelle confezioni originali fino al momento dell’installazione per evitare graffi o macchie.

» Fare attenzione a non graffiare il prodotto durante il montaggio.

» Evitare di tenere prodotti chimici in dosaggi concentrati nelle vicinanze di oggetti non inossidabili. In caso di mancato ricircolo

dell’acqua, possono verificarsi danni.
®
Pahlé
———
anien ...)

27 swimming pool equipment



MAB55-33It

Bocchetta di aspirazione
|

Per supporti per piscine in legno, lamiera o plastica, rivestiti con liner

Art.n. 125820 Classic ) ) ) ) ) )
Disegno dimensionale per i fori da praticare

@70-76

nella parete della piscina

ALTO

e —

-
Pilastro piscina

— -

NOTA! Non in scala 1:1
per motivi tecnici di

Procedura di montaggio: stampa

1. Praticare un foro nel pilastro come da modello e montare la flangia con la vite in dotazione, montan-
do la rondella sull’interno della piscina (vedere disegno).

2. Fissare la guarnizione autosigillante (t = 1,5 mm) sulla flangia.

Montare il rivestimento e iniziare a riempire la piscina.

4. Quando I'acqua arriva a circa 5 cm sotto la bocchetta di aspirazione, segnare una piccola croce nel
rivestimento al centro del foro. Montare la guarnizione (t = 2 mm) e I'anello di bloccaggio.

5. Tagliare il rivestimento all'interno del bordo della guarnizione.

Montare il frontalino con il logo Pahlén in alto.

7. Riempire la piscina fino al livello desiderato.

w

o

Flangia

Struttura piscina
truciolare/lamiera

[ -——

Parete \

/ Liner

/~Vite incassata M5x16 (6 st)

Rondella di
montaggio L

Vite incassata M5x30 (4 st)

- Vite incassata M5x20 (2 st)

Frontale

Anello di tenuta
Guarnizione t=2 mm

Guarnizione autosigillante t=1,5 mm

Anello di tenuta

Pahlén®?

28 swimming pool equipment



MAB55-33It

Bocchetta di aspirazione

Per strutture di piscine in muratura, blocchi isolanti, cemento, rivestiti con liner
Art.n. 125825 Classic

Muratura Blocchi isolante Cemento*

Min 250

126 126

126 *Chiedere al fornitore
del cemento/della superficie se € necessario
applicare eventualmente uno strato protettivo

e in modo.
Parete
pvC Liner
Blocchetto.
isolante
B kL

Vite per terrai

|
Parete / Liner

Rondella dentatawl. N
_-6 Vite incassata M5x16 (6 st)
Anello capocorda| J
- - Vite M5x20 (2 st)
- -=
- - = \
- —
Frontale
Raccordo con flangia )
Anello di tenuta
Guarnizione autosigillante t=1,5 mm Guarnizione t=2 mm

Pahlén®

29 swimming pool equipment



MA55-33It

Bocchetta di aspirazione

Procedura di montaggio:

1. Collegare un cavo (minimo 6 mm?) dal tubo da murare al terreno. Usare le viti, I'anello del
capocorda e la rondella dentata in dotazione.

2. Montare il tubo da murare, mascherare la flangia (la superficie che andra a contatto della

guarnizione).

Muratura: La flangia deve essere a filo con la parete della piscina finita (vedere A, immagine alla

pagina precedente).

Blocchi isolanti: La flangia deve essere a filo con la parete della piscina finita (vedere B, immagine

alla pagina precedente).

Cemento: La flangia deve essere a filo con la parete della piscina finita (vedere C, immagine alla

pagina precedente).

Murare.

Fissare la guarnizione autosigillante sulla flangia del tubo murato.

Montare il rivestimento e iniziare a riempire la piscina.

Quando I'acqua arriva a circa 5 cm sotto la bocchetta di aspirazione, segnare una piccola croce

nel rivestimento al centro del foro. Montare la guarnizione (2 mm) e I'anello di bloccaggio.

Tagliare il rivestimento all'interno del bordo della guarnizione.

Montare il frontalino con il logo Pahlén in alto.

9. Riempire la piscina fino al livello desiderato.

o gk w

®© N

Anello di tenuta

Copertura invernale
1. Smontare il frontalino.
2. Tappare il foro con il tappo invernale (non incluso). Usare un tappo con espansore conico oppure filettatura R 1%%”.

Pahlén®?

30 swimming pool equipment



